j
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
iv. Instruction on proper qualification and pre-quali-
fication techniques, including requiring demonstrations
by the students, and with emphasis upon the signifi-
cance of training and oversight of other licensees;
v. Statutory and rule requirements pertaining to con-
tracts, leases and listing agreements and to broker
advertising;
vi. Closings;
vii. Environmental concerns; and
viii. Instruction on licensure requirements and proce-
dures applicable to license applications, transfers,
changes of broker address, branch offices, etc., and
office closing requirements.
(h) A complete syllabus for the salesperson and broker
courses shall be maintained at the offices of the Real Estate
Commission and be open to the public for inspection.
(i) All course hours are suggested and may be modified
at the discretion of the director of the approved school
subject to written notice to and written approval by the Real
Estate Commission.
As amended, R.1974 d.307, effective November 13, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 246(c), 6 N.J.R. 478(e).
As amended, R.1978 d.135, effective April 27, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 163(b), 10 N.J.R. 256(d).
As amended, R.1978 d.271, effective August 2, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 256(b), 10 N.J.R. 399(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.52, effective February 8, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 498(c), 11 N.J.R. 142(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" replaced by "salesperson"; subsection (k) deleted.
As amended, R.1984 d.218, effective June 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 489(a), 16 N.J.R. 1352(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.411, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 725(b), 20 N.J.R. 2296(a).
Subsections ( d) and ( e) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.254, effective June 6, 1988 (operative December
1, 1989).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1051(a), 20 N.J.R. 1205(b).
At (g) old text deleted, new (g) added; brokers pre-licensure syllabus
revised.
Notice of Correction, effective May 4, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1799(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.58, effective February 7, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 25 N.J.R. 4852(a), 26 N.J.R. 799(b).
Notice of Correction, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3442(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.27, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3065(a), 29 N.J.R. 366(a).
In (f)9, added N.J.S.A. references; in (g)lxv, inserted reference to
New Jersey Truth in Renting Law; and inserted N.J.S.A. references.
Amended by R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2333(a), 30 N.J.R. 3646(a).
In (g), changed the N.J.A.C. references throughout and substituted
"Real Estate" for "Land" in li; and deleted former G).
Case Notes

wherein brokerage activity takes place.
iii. In all situations where prelicensure courses are
conducted in the same building in which brokerage
activity occurs under the authority of a broker in any
way affiliated with the licensed school conducting such
courses, the broker shall post signs either on the exteri-
or of the building or in any common foyer or lobby,
directing students either to the separate exterior en-
trance to the school location or to the primary route of
access to the school location from such foyer or lobby.
9. No licensed school shall allow any person to, solicit
students enrolled in, or considering enrolling in, a preli-
censure course to list, purchase or lease any property; or
for referrals of prospective sellers, purchasers or lessees at
any time while such students are on school premises.
R.1972 d.127, effective June 28, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 71(a).
Amended by R.1972 d.150, effective July 27, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 160(d), 4 N.J.R. 190(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.441, effective October 10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 341(a), 12 N.J.R. 665(e).
(e) and (f): New text.
Amended by R.1983, d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Language simplified.
Amended by R.1984, d.218, effective June 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 489(a), 16 N.J.R. 1352(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.63, effective March 17, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 376(a), 18 N.J.R. 566(b).
(o)-(p) deleted; old (q) recodified to (p) with text added "instruc-
tor(s) name and ... after student matriculation."; (r)-(w) recodified to
(q)-(v).
Amended by R.1988 d.409, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1161(a), 20 N.J.R. 2298(a).
Substantially amended U) and (k); added new (/ ) and recodified (/ )-
(v) as (m)-(w).
Amended by R.1990 d.378, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 777(a), 22 N.J.R. 2323(a).
Added new x.
Amended by R.1993 d.11, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3488(a), 25 N.J.R. 180(a).
Subsection ( e) deleted and reserved.
Amended by R.1994 d.59, effective February 7, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).

2. Instructor license candidates who have fulfilled or,
to the extent permitted by N.J.A.C. 11:5-2.2(k), had
waived the instructor license education requirement; and
3. Salesperson license candidates who, as provided in
N.J.A.C. 11:5-2.l(e), have had the salesperson's license
education requirement waived.
New Rule, R.2003 d.440, effective November 3, 2003.
)
GROUP SELF-INSURANCE
CHAPTER 15
GROUP SELF-INSURANCE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1, 17:1-15e, 17:49A-1 et seq., 34:15-77
et seq., 18A:18B-1 et seq., and 40A:10-36 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.350, effective September 14, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2125(b), 31 N.J.R. 3091(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 15, Group Self-
Insurance, expires on March 13, 2005. See: 36 N.J.R. 4625(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 15, Group Self-Insurance, was adopted as R.1984 d.172,
effective May 21, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 340(a), 16 N.J.R. 1273(a).
Subchapter 2, Joint Insurance Funds for Local Government Units,
was adopted as R.1984 d.540, effective December 3, 1984. See: 16
N.J.R. 1164(a), 16 N.J.R. 3310(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 15, Group Self-
Insurance, was readopted as R.1989 d.585, effective October 26, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1817(a), 21 N.J.R. 3668(a).
Subchapter 3, Joint Insurance Funds for Local Governmental Units
Providing Group Health and Term Life Benefits, was adopted as
R.1993 d.354, effective July 19, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 436(a), 25 N.J.R.